Appendix Al

THE CITY RECORD-2/29/80

Local Law No. 11

Introduced by Council Member Manton (by request of the Mayor)— A LOCAL LAW to amend the administrative Code of the city of New York in relation to the rent guidelines board and its staff.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section I. Subdivision c of section YY51-5.0 of title YY of chapter fifty-one of the administrative code of the city of New York is hereby amended to read as follows: c. Such members shall be compensated on a per diem basis of one hundred dollars per day for no more than twenty-five days a year except that the chairman shall be compensated at one hundred twenty-five dollars a day for no more than fifty days a year The chairman shall be chief administrative officer of the rent guidelines board and among his or her powers and duties he or she shall have the authority to employ, assign and supervise the employees of the rent guidelines board and enter into contracts for consultant services. The department of housing preservation and development shall cooperate with the rent guidelines board and may assign personnel and perform such services in connection with the duties of the rent guidelines board as may reasonably be required by the chairman.

§2 This local law shall take effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, S.S.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City o New York passed by the Council on February 5 1980 and approved by the Mayor on February 21 1980.

DAVID N. DINKINS, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW SECTION 27 Pursuant to the provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law Section 27, 1 hereby certify that the enclosed local law (Local Law No 11 Council Int. No. 759-A), contains the correct text and received the following vote at the meeting of the New York City Council on February 5, 1980: 35 for; 5 against; 1 not voting

Was approved by the Mayor on February 21, 1980. Was returned to the City Clerk on February 21 1980

ALLEN G SCHWARTZ, Corporation Counsel